From:

To: “James Golden"

Ce: Rush, Kim; Sheree Grant; Kraus, Mary; Parker, Wanda; Amirault, Stephen; ; Levin, laxsamee; Seth Ramaley P.G.
Subject: Review of Vista Class 111 Landfill WACS # 87081 - MW-11A and 11B Proposed Relocation Sites

Date: Friday, June 02, 2017 3:41:00 PM

Attachments: 1:-MPIS Vista 2016-06m - changed based on doc

image005.onq
Vista Landfill- Wells 11A-8.pdf
2A1-Att AL Well Lists Vista 2016-06.docx

Hello Jim,
I have reviewed the conceptual drawing with the proposed peninsula and locations for groundwater monitoring wells 11A and 11B and find this proposed location acceptable.

The MPIS, and particularly Attachment A1 of the June 1, 2016 MPIS, indicates that MW-9A, MW-9B, MW-11A, and MW-11B are: “Phase 2 — Proposed wells to be installed
and sampled before Cells 5-8 are opened.”

Accordingly, please proceed with the installation and sampling of these wells prior to placing waste into Cell 5.
The June 1, 2016 MPIS, Attachment A1, and your proposed relocation map for Detection Wells MW-11A and MW-11B is attached.

Additionally, we understand that your regular drillers may be busy into June, please proceed with the well installation as soon as practical.

Cordially,

Dale Melton

Environmental Specialist 111

Permitting and Waste Cleanup Program
FDEP Central District

Dale.Melton . Nil

407-897-4326

From: James Golden [mailto:jimgolden@grovescientific.com]

Sent: Wednesday, May 31, 2017 2:46 PM

To: Melton, Dale <Dale.Melton@dep.state.fl.us>

Cc: Rush, Kim <Kim.Rush@dep.state.fl.us>; Sheree Grant <SGrant@wm.com>; Kraus, Mary <Mary.Kraus@dep.state.fl.us>; Parker, Wanda <Wanda.Parker@dep.state.fl.us>; Amirault,
Stephen <Stephen.Amirault@dep.state.fl.us>; Cunningham, Randall <Randall.Cunningham@dep.state.fl.us>; Levin, Laxsamee <Laxsamee.Levin@dep.state.fl.us>; Seth Ramaley P.G.
<sramaley@wm.com>

Subject: Re: Vista Class Il Landfill WACS # 87081 - MW-11A and 11B Relocations

Dale,
Attached is a conceptual drawing with the peninsula for wells 11A and 11B located 50 feet from the landfill, and within Pond 5. The original locations were about 70 feet from the
landfill. We plan to accurately locate these wells at the location depicted tomorrow using on -site surveyor.

Please let me know something soon, thx, Jim

James Golden, P.G.

Vice President

Grove Scientific & Engineering
6140 Edgewater Drive

Suite F

Orlando, FL 32810
P:407-298-2282
C:407-353-3674

On Thu, May 25, 2017 at 9:36 AM, James Golden <jimgolden@grovescientific.com> wrote:

Dale,

Your description of the proposed installation location of wells 11A & 11B on a peninsula in Pond #5 is accurate. We will provide you with a conceptual drawing prior to well
installation.

However, the wells under the MPIS are required to be installed as the landfill goes into Phase 2 ( cell 5), which is currently under construction. Pond #5 will not be constructed
until cell 6 is built, which is years for now. Pond #4 to the north is under construction to serve cell 5. Therefore, since pond #5 is not to be constructed now, so these wells will
be installed at the future location (surveyed per the permit plans) of the peninsula, and then pond 5 constructed around them in the future. This has been done at many
landfills before, as the monitoring wells commonly have to be installed prior to final stormwater pond construction. We will submit a construction level drawing of the Pond 5
peninsula to the Department's ERP section at the time of the well completion reports.

We trust that this scenario is acceptable, Jim

James Golden, P.G.

Vice President

Grove Scientific & Engineering
6140 Edgewater Drive

Suite F

Orlando, FL 32810
P:407-298-2282
C:407-353-3674
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Vista Landfill, Class III 

Orange County





Appendix 3
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VISTA Class III Landfill



WACS_FACILITY:  87081



MONITORING PLAN IMPLEMENTATION SCHEDULE (MPIS)

06/01/2016



GENERAL



1. This MPIS is part of Permit No. 0165969-028-SO-T3 and is effective from the date of permit.  (62-701.510(1)(b)&(c), 62-520.600(5), F.A.C.)



2. The field testing, sample collection and preservation and laboratory testing, including quality control procedures, shall be in accordance with Chapter 62-160 (F.A.C.) Approved methods as published by the Department or as published in Standard Methods, ASTM, or EPA Methods shall be used.  (62-701.510(2)(b), F.A.C.)



3. The organization collecting samples at this site must use the Field and Laboratory Standard Operating Procedures (DEP-SOP-001/01) referenced in Chapter 62-160, F.A.C.  Sampling personnel must have a copy of the SOP for purging and sampling in the field when sampling and must be knowledgeable of its contents, procedures, and forms.  The laboratory designated to conduct the chemical analyses must be certified by the Florida Department of Health Environmental Laboratory Certification Program (DoH ELCP).  This Certification must be for the test method and analyte(s) that are reported.  (62-160.210(1), 62-160.300(1), F.A.C.)



NOTE:  DEP-SOP-001/01 can be accessed at: http://www.dep.state.fl.us/water/sas/sop/index.htm 



4. If, at any time, analyses detect parameters which are significantly above background water quality, or which are at levels above the Department’s water quality standards or criteria specified in Chapter 62-520, F.A.C., in the detection wells or at the edge of the Zone of Discharge, the Permittee, to confirm the data, shall resample the wells within thirty (30) days of receipt of the sampling data. Should the permittee choose not to resample, the Department will consider the water quality analysis as representative of current ground water conditions at the facility. The permittee must notify the Department within 14 days of receipt of the sampling data whether the original data will be accepted as representative of current ground water conditions or whether resampling will be accomplished to confirm the data. 



If the resampling event detects parameters which are significantly above background water quality, or which are at levels above the Department’s water quality standards or criteria specified in Chapter 62-520, F.A.C., the Permittee shall notify the Department in writing within 14 days of receipt of the sampling data. Confirmed data must be submitted to the Department within 60 days from completion of lab analyses. Use “CONF” (for confirmation data) in the report type column.  



Upon notification by the Department, the permittee shall initiate evaluation monitoring in accordance with Rule 62-701.510(6) F.A.C. 



GROUND WATER QUALITY MONITORING



5. The fifty (50) ground water monitoring wells (current and proposed) designated for water quality testing and water level measurements are listed on Attachment A1 and are shown on Attachment B.  (62-701.510(3)(d)2 & 3, F.A.C.)



6. Any initial sample collected from a ground water monitoring well shall be analyzed for the following Initial Sample Ground Water Monitoring Parameters.  (62-701.510(5)(b)2, F.A.C.)



		Field Parameters

		Laboratory Parameters



		1. Static water level in wells before purging

		1.  Chlorides



		2. Dissolved oxygen

		2.  Iron



		3. pH

		3.  Sodium



		4. Specific conductivity

		4.  Nitrate



		5. Temperature

		5. Total ammonia as N



		6. Turbidity

		6. Total Dissolved Solids



		7. Colors and sheens (by observation)

		7. Those parameters listed in 40 CFR Part 258 Appendix II 





* Mercury not on list because it is included in Appendix II



7. Current Phase I monitoring wells (18 wells) are listed on Attachment A2 and shall be sampled as follows:

a. Semi-annual samples from the 8 (eight) existing “A” Zone ground water monitoring wells shall be collected in June and December.  The samples shall be analyzed for the following Ground Water Monitoring Parameters. (62-701.510(5)(c) & (7)(a), F.A.C.)



A Zone-Shallow Surficial:



		Field Parameters

		Laboratory Parameters



		1. Static water level in wells before purging

		1. Total ammonia as N



		2. Dissolved oxygen

		2. Chloride



		3. pH

		3. Iron



		4. Specific conductivity

		4. Mercury



		5. Temperature

		5. Nitrate



		6. Turbidity

		6. Sodium



		

		7. Total dissolved solids 



		

		8. Those parameters listed in 40 CFR Part 258 Appendix I







b. Annual samples from the 7 (seven) existing “B” Zone-Lower Surficial ground water monitoring wells shall be collected in December.  The samples shall be analyzed for the following Ground Water Monitoring Parameters. (62-701.510(5)(c) & (7)(a), F.A.C.)



B Zone-Lower Surficial



		Field Parameters

		Laboratory Parameters



		1. Static water level in wells before purging

		1. Total ammonia as N



		2. Dissolved oxygen

		2. Chloride



		3. pH

		3. Sodium



		4. Specific conductivity

		



		5. Temperature

		



		6. Turbidity

		





*The “B” Zone well(s) shall be sampled for the full list of parameters (see “A” Zone list above) if:

· The shallow well for the well cluster(s) shows a verified landfill impact; or

· The indicator data suggests through an increasing trend (or verified sudden jump far above background) that there is a landfill impact to the intermediate well(s);



c. Deep Zone: The 3 (three) existing Upper Floridan wells shall be used as piezometers with no routine parameter sampling unless there are verified landfill impacts in the intermediate water unit.



8. Unless otherwise approved by the Department, wells with high turbidities must be remediated or reinstalled to reduce the turbidity value to less than 20 NTU prior to sample collection.  Should any ground water sample exhibit dissolved oxygen concentrations greater than 20% of oxygen saturation at the field measured temperature, the sampled well must be repurged then resampled as soon as an acceptable dissolved oxygen value has been attained unless it can be demonstrated that in situ ground water contains higher levels of dissolved oxygen.  All water quality analyses will be performed on unfiltered samples unless approved by the Department.



9. Please confer with your consultant and analytical laboratory prior to sampling to ensure the analytical method is capable of achieving detection limits at or below the Groundwater Cleanup Target Levels (GCTLs) in Table I, Chapter 62-777, F.A.C., except those listed in Table C of the “FDEP Guidance for the Selection of Analytical Methods and for the Evaluation of Practical Quantitation Limits dated 10/12/2004”.  GCTLs that are not water quality standards are used as screening tools and interim guidelines for ground water minimum criteria until standards are promulgated.



MONITORING WELL REQUIREMENTS



10. If a monitoring well or piezometer becomes damaged or inoperable, the Permittee shall notify the Department in writing within seven (7) days.  The written report shall describe what problem has occurred and the remedial measures that have been taken to prevent a recurrence.  The Department can require the replacement of inoperable monitoring wells or piezometers. (62-4.070(3), F.A.C.)



11. New or replacement monitoring well design or placement must be approved by the Department.  Either:

a. Proposed well construction details based on site-specific borings must be submitted with all supporting data (grain size distribution analyses, in-situ hydraulic conductivity testing, depth to water, etc.) for the Department’s approval prior to well installation. or



b. The Department approves in advance of installation that the anticipated lithology and the proposed well construction is similar to close wells in the MPIS and that the final determination of this information (grain size distribution analyses, in-situ hydraulic conductivity testing, depth to water, etc.) can be evaluated by an engineer or geologist at the time of well installation and submitted with the well completion information.  (This condition is satisfied for the 17 new wells specified in this MPIS.)



12. Use of hollow stem auger equipment is recommended.  Other drilling methods must be approved by the Department prior to well installation.  (62-520.600(3), F.A.C.)



13. [bookmark: OLE_LINK2][bookmark: OLE_LINK1]All wells and piezometers shall be clearly and permanently labeled and the well site maintained so that the well is visible at all times. Unless otherwise authorized in a Department permit, new monitoring wells, and existing monitoring wells at the time of permit renewal, shall have protective bollards or other devices installed around them if they are located in areas of high traffic flow to prevent damage from passing vehicles.   (62-701.510(3)(d)5, F.A.C.)



14. An abandonment plan for abandoning any well that is unsuitable for ground water monitoring or for any piezometer must be approved by the Department prior to abandonment.  (62-701.510(3)(d)6, F.A.C.)



REPORTING REQUIREMENTS



FIELD ACTIVITIES



15. The Department must be notified via e-mail, at least fourteen (14) days prior to the installation and/or sampling of any monitoring well(s). The notification must be submitted in electronic format to DEP_CD@dep.state.fl.us (62-701.510(8)(a), F.A.C.)





MONITORING WELL COMPLETION



16. One (1) electronic copy (Adobe pdf format) of Attachment C Monitoring Well Completion Report (as modified by the Central District) and required Attachments (for example, construction diagram and lithologic log), must be submitted to the Department (DEP_CD@dep.state.fl.us) within thirty (30) days after installation of any new or replacement monitoring well(s).  In addition, as-built well construction diagrams and soil boring logs that cover the entire depth of the monitoring well(s) must be submitted to the Department. 



NOTE:  The top of casing elevation of each well, to an accuracy of 0.01 feet, and the latitude and longitude of each well in degrees, minutes and seconds, to two (2) decimal places, with an accuracy of 15 feet, must be determined and certified by a Florida Licensed Surveyor and Mapper and provided on the form. (62-701.510(3)(d)1 & 62-532.410, F.A.C.)

 

SURVEYING



17. One (1) electronic copy (Adobe pdf format) of a drawing must be submitted to DEP_CD@dep.state.fl.us within thirty (30) days following monitoring well installation showing the location of all monitoring sites (active, abandoned, and Evaluation Monitoring), piezometers, water bodies and waste filled areas.  The location of features on the drawing must be horizontally and vertically located by standard surveying techniques.  The drawing shall include all monitoring well locations, each monitoring well name and identification (WACS) number, the top of casing, pad elevation, permanent benchmark(s) and/or corner monument marker(s) referenced to NGVD 1929 with an accuracy of 0.01 feet.  The latitude and longitude of each well in degrees, minutes and seconds, to two (2) decimal places, with an accuracy of 15 feet, must be determined and provided on the drawing. The survey shall be conducted and certified by a Florida Licensed Surveyor and Mapper. (62-701.510(1)(c)&(3)(d)1, F.A.C.)



18. If a monitoring well is being replaced or new wells are being added to an existing ground water monitoring plan, only the new wells need to be surveyed as long as all other monitoring wells in the MPIS have been surveyed and certified by a Florida Licensed Surveyor and Mapper and there is no reason to believe that the elevations have changed.  The location and elevation determinations and the certification must be provided with the Monitoring Well Completion Form for the new well,



DEPTH MEASUREMENTS



19. A total depth measurement must be made on each well at time of permit renewal.  This information must be provided as part of permit renewal application.  This measurement is to be reported as total apparent depth below ground surface and should be compared to the original total depth of the well.  



INITIAL AND SEMI-ANNUAL SAMPLING



20. Required monitoring reports must be submitted to the Department within sixty (60) days from completion of laboratory analyses.  Requirement for submitting the report is outlined in Attachment D (ADaPT Electronic Reporting Requirement) (Rule 62-701.510(8), F.A.C.)





WATER ELEVATIONS



21. Water levels in all monitoring wells, whether sampled or not and all piezometers must be measured to the nearest 0.01 foot and reported semi-annually.  



22. Surface water elevations at sampling locations must be measured to the nearest 0.01 foot on the same day as ground water levels in the wells and piezometers and reported semiannually.  



23. All water level measurements must be made within a one-day period.  



24. These measurements should be reported in a table that includes well or surface water point name, date water level measured, measuring point elevation referenced to NGVD 1929, depth to water and calculated water level elevation referenced to NGVD 1929. The ground water elevations shall be reported in the ADaPT data for the upload into WACS. (62-701.510(8)(a)8, F.A.C.) 



GROUND WATER CONTOUR MAPS



25. Ground water elevation contour maps for the shallow and intermediate zones only are required to be submitted semi-annually to the Department as part of the Monitoring Report (see Attachment D, Item II.4).  Ground water elevation contour map(s) should include monitoring well and piezometer locations, ground water elevation at each monitoring well or piezometer location referenced to NGVD 1929, a bar scale, north arrow, ground water contour interval, date of measurement and ground water flow direction.  The map(s) must incorporate adjacent and on-site surface water elevations where appropriate.  These maps shall be signed and sealed pursuant to Florida Statutes (F.S.) Chapters 471 and 492 which require that documents requiring the practice of professional engineering or professional geology, as described in Chapter 471 or 492, F.S., be signed and sealed by the professional(s) who prepared or approved them.  This certification must be made by a licensed professional who is able to demonstrate competence in this subject area.  (62-701.510(8)(a)9, F.A.C.)



MPIS Technical Report (formerly Biennial Report)



26. A technical report, signed and sealed by a professional geologist or professional engineer with experience in hydrogeologic investigations, shall be submitted to the Department approximately every two and one-half years during the active life of the facility, and every five years during the long-term care period.  The report shall summarize and interpret the water quality and leachate monitoring results and water level measurements collected since the last Technical Report.  The report shall contain, at a minimum, the following (62-701.510(8)(b), F.A.C.):

a Tabular displays of any data which shows that a monitoring parameter has been detected, and graphical displays of any leachate key indicator parameters detected (such as pH, specific conductance, TDS, TOC, sulfate, chloride, sodium and iron), including hydrographs for all monitor wells;

b Trend analyses of any monitoring parameters exceeded (rather than detected) Comparisons among shallow, middle, and deep zone wells;

c Comparisons between the corresponding background well and the water quality in detection and compliance wells;

d Correlations between related parameters such as total dissolved solids and specific conductance;

e Discussion of erratic and/or poorly correlated data; 

f An interpretation of the ground water contour maps, including an evaluation of ground water flow rates; and 

g An evaluation of the adequacy of the water quality monitoring frequency and sampling locations based upon site conditions.



27. One (1) electronic copy (Adobe pdf format) of the MPIS Technical Report shall be submitted to the Department at DEP_CD@dep.state.fl.us: 



		Report

		Number Of Semi-annual Sampling Events in Report

		Sampling Events 

Covered

		MPIS

Technical Report

Due



		1st 2.5 year Technical Report

		5

		December 2015 through December 2017

		May 31, 2018



		2nd 2.5 year Technical Report

		5

		June 2018 through 

June 2020

		November 30, 2020



		3rd 2.5 year Technical Report

		5

		December 2020 through December 2022

		May 31, 2023



		4th 2.5 year Technical 

Report

		5

		June 2023 through 

June 2025

		November 30, 2025



		5th 2.5 year Technical

Report

		5

		December 2025 through 

December 2027

		May 31, 2028



		6th 2.5 year Technical

Report

		5

		June 2028 through

June 2030

		November 30, 2030



		7th 2.5 year Technical Report

		5

		December 2030 through

December 2032

		May 31, 2033



		Permit Renewal Report

		6

		June 2033 through 

December 2035

		At the time of the Permit Renewal Submittal Due April 1, 2036









Requirements for Electronic Reporting of Water Quality Data



28. Required water quality monitoring reports and all ground water, and surface water analytical results shall be submitted as described in Attachment D (ADaPT electronic reporting requirement). Required monitoring reports must be submitted to the Department within sixty (60) days from completion of laboratory analyses. (62-160.240 and 62-160.340, F.A.C.)








29. Monitoring Plan Implementation Schedule--Tracking versions for current permit period:



		Date

		Type

		Notation



		7/29/2011

		Update with Permit Renewal

		· Added ADaPT electronic reporting requirement language.

· Changed Biennial Report to MPIS Technical Report per Chapter 62-701 F.A.C revision.

· Revised MW classifications per facility proposed designations 2007/2011. 



		10/1/2012

		Update

		· Removed Leachate Sampling



		2/4/2013

		Update

		· Updated MPIS document for 8/12/2012 Rule references 

· Attachment D was revised for contact person. No other attachments were changed



		12/2/2014 

		Update

		· Parameter and Sampling reductions 

· Attachment D updated

· Attachment E updated

· Updated Technical Report renewal due date



		1/12/2015

		Corrected 

		· The MPIS document has been corrected to show the “B” zone wells to be sampled annually as previously approved.

· Attachment “A” has been changed to “A1” and the report names for the “B” zone have been corrected from “SEMGW” to “ANNGW”

· Attachment A2 has been added to provide a simple list of the wells currently sampled in Phase I

· Dates have been updated from 12/2/2014 on all documents. If a document date is written “12/2/2014 & 1/12/2015” then there were no changes made to the 12/2/2014 version.

· A couple of dates (11/24/2014-original draft date) were corrected.



		6/1/2016

		Update with Permit Renewal

		· Electronic submittal only (of semi-annual ground water monitoring report and technical report).   Hard copy submittal is discouraged.







List of Attachments



Attachments A1 and A2 – Monitoring Well Lists



Attachment B – Monitoring Locations Map 



Attachment C – Monitoring Well Completion Report Form



Attachment D – ADaPT Electronic Reporting Requirements



Attachment E – Ground Water Monitoring Report Certification Form



Attachment F – Water Sampling Log



6/1/2016
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ATTACHMENT A1

VISTA CLASS III LANDFILL

WACS_FACILITY:  87081

MONITORING SITES

[bookmark: _GoBack]

Attachment A1 Table 1--Sorted by Monitoring Site Number 

		

		Phase

		Monitoring Site Number

		WACS

Well

		Well

Type

		Zone/

Screen

		GW Class

		WACS
Report Type



		Ground Water

		

		

		

		

		

		

		



		1. 

		1

		MW-1A

		 19335

		 BG

		 SHALLOW SURFICIAL

		G-II

		SEMGW



		2. 

		1

		MW-1B

		 19336

		 BG

		 LOWER SURFICIAL

		G-II

		ANNGW



		3. 

		1

		MW-2AR

		 19337

		 BG

		 SHALLOW SURFICIAL

		G-II

		SEMGW



		4. 

		1

		MW-2B

		 19338

		 BG

		 LOWER SURFICIAL

		G-II

		ANNGW



		5. 

		1

		MW-3A

		 19339

		 CO

		 SHALLOW SURFICIAL

		G-II

		SEMGW



		6. 

		1

		MW-3B

		 19340

		 CO

		 LOWER SURFICIAL

		G-II

		ANNGW



		7. 

		1

		MW-4A

		 19341

		 CO

		 SHALLOW SURFICIAL

		G-II

		SEMGW



		8. 

		1

		MW-4B

		 19342

		 CO

		 LOWER SURFICIAL

		G-II

		ANNGW



		9. 

		1

		MW-5A

		 19343

		 CO

		 SHALLOW SURFICIAL

		G-II

		SEMGW



		10. 

		1

		MW-5B

		 19344

		 CO

		 LOWER SURFICIAL

		G-II

		ANNGW



		11. 

		1

		MW-6AR

		 19345

		 BG

		 SHALLOW SURFICIAL

		G-II

		SEMGW



		12. 

		1

		MW-6BR

		 19346

		 BG

		 LOWER SURFICIAL

		G-II

		ANNGW



		13. 

		1

		MW-7A

		 19347

		 BG

		 SHALLOW SURFICIAL

		G-II

		SEMGW



		14. 

		1

		MW-7B

		 19348

		 CO

		 LOWER SURFICIAL

		G-II

		ANNGW



		15. 

		1

		MW-8R

		 19868

		 BG

		 SHALLOW SURFICIAL

		G-II

		SEMGW



		16. 

		2

		*MW-9A

		 19869

		 CO

		 SHALLOW SURFICIAL

		G-II

		SEMGW



		17. 

		2

		*MW-9B

		 19870

		 CO

		 LOWER SURFICIAL

		G-II

		ANNGW



		18. 

		3

		**MW-10A

		 19871

		 DE

		 SHALLOW SURFICIAL

		G-II

		SEMGW



		19. 

		3

		**MW-10B

		 19782

		 DE

		 LOWER SURFICIAL

		G-II

		ANNGW



		20. 

		2

		*MW-11A

		 19873

		 DE

		 SHALLOW SURFICIAL

		G-II

		SEMGW



		21. 

		2

		*MW-11B

		 19874

		 DE

		 LOWER SURFICIAL

		G-II

		ANNGW



		22. 

		3

		**MW-12A

		 19875

		 CO

		 SHALLOW SURFICIAL

		G-II

		SEMGW



		23. 

		3

		**MW-12B

		 19876

		 CO

		 LOWER SURFICIAL

		G-II

		ANNGW



		24. 

		3

		**MW-13A

		 19877

		 CO

		 SHALLOW SURFICIAL

		G-II

		SEMGW



		25. 

		3

		**MW-13B

		 19878

		 CO

		 LOWER SURFICIAL

		G-II

		ANNGW



		26. 

		2

		*MW-14A

		 21926

		 CO

		 SHALLOW SURFICIAL

		G-II

		SEMGW



		27. 

		2

		*MW-14B

		 21927

		 CO

		 LOWER SURFICIAL

		G-II

		ANNGW



		28. 

		2

		*MW-15A

		 21928

		 CO

		 SHALLOW SURFICIAL

		G-II

		SEMGW



		29. 

		2

		*MW-15B

		 21929

		 CO

		 LOWER SURFICIAL

		G-II

		ANNGW



		30. 

		3

		**MW-16A

		 21930

		 CO

		 SHALLOW SURFICIAL

		G-II

		SEMGW



		31. 

		3

		**MW-16B

		 21931

		 CO

		 LOWER SURFICIAL

		G-II

		ANNGW



		32. 

		3

		**MW-17A

		 21932

		 BG

		 SHALLOW SURFICIAL

		G-II

		SEMGW



		33. 

		3

		**MW-17B

		 21933

		 BG

		 LOWER SURFICIAL

		G-II

		ANNGW



		34. 

		3

		**MW-18A

		 21934

		 CO

		 SHALLOW SURFICIAL

		G-II

		SEMGW



		35. 

		3

		**MW-18B

		 21935

		 CO

		 LOWER SURFICIAL

		G-II

		ANNGW



		36. 

		3

		**MW-19A

		 21936

		 CO

		 SHALLOW SURFICIAL

		G-II

		SEMGW



		37. 

		3

		**MW-19B

		 21937

		 CO

		 LOWER SURFICIAL

		G-II

		ANNGW



		38. 

		3

		**MW-20A

		 21938

		 CO

		 SHALLOW SURFICIAL

		G-II

		SEMGW



		39. 

		3

		**MW-20B

		 21939

		 CO

		 LOWER SURFICIAL

		G-II

		ANNGW



		40. 

		3

		**MW-21A

		 21940

		 CO

		 SHALLOW SURFICIAL

		G-II

		SEMGW



		41. 

		3

		**MW-21B

		 21941

		 CO

		 LOWER SURFICIAL

		G-II

		ANNGW



		42. 

		1

		MW-FL1

		 19879

		PZ / CO

		 UPPER FLORIDAN

		G-II

		SEMGW



		43. 

		1

		MW-FL2R

		 19880

		PZ / CO

		 UPPER FLORIDAN

		G-II

		SEMGW



		44. 

		1

		MW-FL3

		 19881

		PZ / CO

		 UPPER FLORIDAN

		G-II

		SEMGW



		45. 

		3

		**MW-FL4

		 19882

		PZ / BG

		 UPPER FLORIDAN

		G-II

		SEMGW



		46. 

		2

		*MW-FL5

		 21942

		PZ / BG

		 UPPER FLORIDAN

		G-II

		SEMGW



		47. 

		2

		*MW-FL6

		 21943

		PZ / BG

		 UPPER FLORIDAN

		G-II

		SEMGW



		48. 

		3

		**MW-FL7

		 21944

		PZ / BG

		 UPPER FLORIDAN

		G-II

		SEMGW



		49. 

		3

		**MW-FL8

		 21945

		PZ / CO

		 UPPER FLORIDAN

		G-II

		SEMGW



		50. 

		3

		**MW-FL9

		 21979

		PZ / BG

		 UPPER FLORIDAN

		G-II

		SEMGW





*Phase 2-Proposed wells to be installed and sampled before Cells 5-8 are opened.

** Phase 3-Proposed wells to be installed and sampled before Cells 9-12 are opened.





Well Type Codes: (BG)  Background      (DE)  Detection      (CO)  Compliance     (PZ)  Piezometer






Attachment A1 Table 2—Monitoring Wells Sorted by Phase

		

		Phase

		Monitoring Site Number

		WACS

Well

		Well

Type

		Zone/

Screen

		GW Class

		WACS
Report Type



		Phase I Monitoring Wells Cells 1-4

		

		

		

		

		

		

		



		1. 

		1

		MW-1A

		 19335

		 BG

		 SHALLOW SURFICIAL

		G-II

		SEMGW



		2. 

		1

		MW-1B

		 19336

		 BG

		 LOWER SURFICIAL

		G-II

		ANNGW



		3. 

		1

		MW-2AR

		 19337

		 BG

		 SHALLOW SURFICIAL

		G-II

		SEMGW



		4. 

		1

		MW-2B

		 19338

		 BG

		 LOWER SURFICIAL

		G-II

		ANNGW



		5. 

		1

		MW-3A

		 19339

		 CO

		 SHALLOW SURFICIAL

		G-II

		SEMGW



		6. 

		1

		MW-3B

		 19340

		 CO

		 LOWER SURFICIAL

		G-II

		ANNGW



		7. 

		1

		MW-4A

		 19341

		 CO

		 SHALLOW SURFICIAL

		G-II

		SEMGW



		8. 

		1

		MW-4B

		 19342

		 CO

		 LOWER SURFICIAL

		G-II

		ANNGW



		9. 

		1

		MW-5A

		 19343

		 CO

		 SHALLOW SURFICIAL

		G-II

		SEMGW



		10. 

		1

		MW-5B

		 19344

		 CO

		 LOWER SURFICIAL

		G-II

		ANNGW



		11. 

		1

		MW-6AR

		 19345

		 BG

		 SHALLOW SURFICIAL

		G-II

		SEMGW



		12. 

		1

		MW-6BR

		 19346

		 BG

		 LOWER SURFICIAL

		G-II

		ANNGW



		13. 

		1

		MW-7A

		 19347

		 BG

		 SHALLOW SURFICIAL

		G-II

		SEMGW



		14. 

		1

		MW-7B

		 19348

		 CO

		 LOWER SURFICIAL

		G-II

		ANNGW



		15. 

		1

		MW-8R

		 19868

		 BG

		 SHALLOW SURFICIAL

		G-II

		SEMGW



		16. 

		1

		MW-FL1

		 19879

		PZ / CO

		 UPPER FLORIDAN

		G-II

		SEMGW



		17. 

		1

		MW-FL2R

		 19880

		PZ / CO

		 UPPER FLORIDAN

		G-II

		SEMGW



		18. 

		1

		MW-FL3

		 19881

		PZ / CO

		 UPPER FLORIDAN

		G-II

		SEMGW



		*Phase II Monitoring Wells Cells 5-8

		

		

		

		

		

		

		



		19. 

		2

		*MW-9A

		 19869

		 CO

		 SHALLOW SURFICIAL

		G-II

		SEMGW



		20. 

		2

		*MW-9B

		 19870

		 CO

		 LOWER SURFICIAL

		G-II

		ANNGW



		21. 

		2

		*MW-11A

		 19873

		 DE

		 SHALLOW SURFICIAL

		G-II

		SEMGW



		22. 

		2

		*MW-11B

		 19874

		 DE

		 LOWER SURFICIAL

		G-II

		ANNGW



		23. 

		2

		*MW-14A

		 21926

		 CO

		 SHALLOW SURFICIAL

		G-II

		SEMGW



		24. 

		2

		*MW-14B

		 21927

		 CO

		 LOWER SURFICIAL

		G-II

		ANNGW



		25. 

		2

		*MW-15A

		 21928

		 CO

		 SHALLOW SURFICIAL

		G-II

		SEMGW



		26. 

		2

		*MW-15B

		 21929

		 CO

		 LOWER SURFICIAL

		G-II

		ANNGW



		27. 

		2

		*MW-FL5

		 21942

		PZ / BG

		 UPPER FLORIDAN

		G-II

		SEMGW



		28. 

		2

		*MW-FL6

		 21943

		PZ / BG

		 UPPER FLORIDAN

		G-II

		SEMGW



		**Phase III Monitoring Wells Cells 9-12

		

		

		

		

		

		

		



		29. 

		3

		**MW-10A

		 19871

		 DE

		 SHALLOW SURFICIAL

		G-II

		SEMGW



		30. 

		3

		**MW-10B

		 19782

		 DE

		 LOWER SURFICIAL

		G-II

		ANNGW



		31. 

		3

		**MW-12A

		 19875

		 CO

		 SHALLOW SURFICIAL

		G-II

		SEMGW



		32. 

		3

		**MW-12B

		 19876

		 CO

		 LOWER SURFICIAL

		G-II

		ANNGW



		33. 

		3

		**MW-13A

		 19877

		 CO

		 SHALLOW SURFICIAL

		G-II

		SEMGW



		34. 

		3

		**MW-13B

		 19878

		 CO

		 LOWER SURFICIAL

		G-II

		ANNGW



		35. 

		3

		**MW-16A

		 21930

		 CO

		 SHALLOW SURFICIAL

		G-II

		SEMGW



		36. 

		3

		**MW-16B

		 21931

		 CO

		 LOWER SURFICIAL

		G-II

		ANNGW



		37. 

		3

		**MW-17A

		 21932

		 BG

		 SHALLOW SURFICIAL

		G-II

		SEMGW



		38. 

		3

		**MW-17B

		 21933

		 BG

		 LOWER SURFICIAL

		G-II

		ANNGW



		39. 

		3

		**MW-18A

		 21934

		 CO

		 SHALLOW SURFICIAL

		G-II

		SEMGW



		40. 

		3

		**MW-18B

		 21935

		 CO

		 LOWER SURFICIAL

		G-II

		ANNGW



		41. 

		3

		**MW-19A

		 21936

		 CO

		 SHALLOW SURFICIAL

		G-II

		SEMGW



		42. 

		3

		**MW-19B

		 21937

		 CO

		 LOWER SURFICIAL

		G-II

		ANNGW



		43. 

		3

		**MW-20A

		 21938

		 CO

		 SHALLOW SURFICIAL

		G-II

		SEMGW



		44. 

		3

		**MW-20B

		 21939

		 CO

		 LOWER SURFICIAL

		G-II

		ANNGW



		45. 

		3

		**MW-21A

		 21940

		 CO

		 SHALLOW SURFICIAL

		G-II

		SEMGW



		46. 

		3

		**MW-21B

		 21941

		 CO

		 LOWER SURFICIAL

		G-II

		ANNGW



		47. 

		3

		**MW-FL4

		 19882

		PZ / BG

		 UPPER FLORIDAN

		G-II

		SEMGW



		48. 

		3

		**MW-FL7

		 21944

		PZ / BG

		 UPPER FLORIDAN

		G-II

		SEMGW



		49. 

		3

		**MW-FL8

		 21945

		PZ / CO

		 UPPER FLORIDAN

		G-II

		SEMGW



		50. 

		3

		**MW-FL9

		 21979

		PZ / BG

		 UPPER FLORIDAN

		G-II

		SEMGW





*Phase 2-Proposed wells to be installed and sampled before Cells 5-8 are opened.

** Phase 3-Proposed wells to be installed and sampled before Cells 9-12 are opened.





Well Type Codes: (BG)  Background      (DE)  Detection      (CO)  Compliance



-1-

GWMPIS 7/7/2016

6/1/2016


On Wed, May 24, 2017 at 4:21 PM, Melton, Dale <Dale.Melton@dep.state.fl.us> wrote:
Hello Mr. Golden,

It is our understanding that you intend to install a peninsula from the east (landfill side) into pond #5 at the Vista Class 111 Landfill - WACS # 87081. Then you are to install
detection wells 11A and 11B on that peninsula, at the designated depths in the MPIS, at a location approximately 50 feet west of the landfill footprint. You will also be
submitting a revised drawing of the pond to the ERP section. Please also provide us with a drawing showing the new peninsula and planned locations of 11A and 11B.

Please proceed with the necessary construction of the peninsula as described above, and upon completion of the peninsula, proceed with the installation of 11A and 11B.
Should you have further questions, please contact me by phone or by email.

Cordially,

Dale Melton

Environmental Specialist I11

Permitting and Waste Cleanup Program
FDEP Central District

Dale.Melton state.fl.
407-897-4326

From: James Golden [mailto:jimgolden@grovescientific.com]

Sent: Wednesday, May 24, 2017 3:54 PM

To: Melton, Dale <Dale.Melton@dep.state.fl.us>

Cc: Sheree Grant <SGrant@wm.com>; Kraus, Mary <Mary.Kraus@dep.state.fl.us>; Parker, Wanda <Wanda.Parker@dep.state.fl.us>; Amirault, Stephen
<Stephen.Amirault@dep.state.fl.us>; Cunningham, Randall <Randall.Cunningham@dep.state.fl.us>; Levin, Laxsamee <Laxsamee.Levin@dep.state.fl.us>; Seth Ramaley P.G.
<sramaley@wm.com>

Subject: Re: FW: FW: Vista Class Il Landfill- MW-11A and 11B Relocations

Dale,

In our call today, we had discussed 3 options on the location of detection wells 11A & B at the subject landfill. We have selected option # 1, the peninsula installation into
pond #5. The wells would be installed approximately 50 feet west of the landfill footprint, which would put them about 20 feet east of the approved MPIS locations. A
revised drawing of pond 5 showing the peninsula would be submitted to the ERP section. If this is acceptable, we will plan to install the wells at that location next week, Jim

James Golden, P.G.

Vice President

Grove Scientific & Engineering
6140 Edgewater Drive

Suite F

Orlando, FL 32810

P: 407-298-2282
C:407-353-3674

On Wed, May 24, 2017 at 1:10 PM, James Golden <jimgolden@grovescientific.com> wrote:

Laxsamee, Dale,

We understand that as detection wells 11A & 11B are required to be within the 100-foot ZOD for the landfill. Consequently, we are recommending to move the well
locations approximately 200 feet north, to be between SW ponds 4 and 5, and within 50-60 feet of the landfill footprint (within the ZOD), see attached. We trust that this
will comply with the intent of the MPIS, advise, Jim

James Golden, P.G.

Vice President

Grove Scientific & Engineering
6140 Edgewater Drive

Suite F

Orlando, FL 32810
P:407-298-2282
C:407-353-3674

On Tue, May 23, 2017 at 4:07 PM, Levin, Laxsamee <Laxsamee.levin@dep.state.fl.us> wrote:

Hi, Jim:

Mary Ann, Dale and | reviewed your request to relocate the well clusters MW-11A & MW-11B 70 feet west, outside of a Stormwater pond. We will not be able to grant your
request because of the following reasons.

1. MW-11A & MW-11B are designated as detection wells (see attached 2A1- Att1 Well Lists)., and

2. Moving the wells 70 feet west of the original location (permitted) would put the well outside the 100-foot Zone of Discharge (see Att.B).
When the Department approved the Water Quality Monitoring Plan. We issued a Water Quality Monitoring Plan Implementation Schedule (MPIS) that both the Department and
the permittee have agreed. The MPIS has a comprehensive monitoring network that have background, detection and compliance wells at specific locations. Design and
excavation of the storm water pond should have been taken in consideration of the well locations and the approved site plan but it had not.

Detection wells are required in that location or within the reasonable distance to serve as a ground water detection monitoring well. Either the storm water pond is recontoured
or the landfill foot print is redrawn is up to the facility. Either way you must contact Environmental Resource Program for pond recontour or solid water permitting for landfill foot
print.

Keep in mind that the Department granted your request on 3/29/2017 to postpone the installation of two Floridan wells, FL-5 and FL-6 (see attached e-mail). MW-11A & MW-11B
are among the wells to be monitored while the installation of the Floridan wells are postponed. There are Rapid Infiltration Basin (RIB) and houses with potable wells on the west
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side of the landfill. It is not prudent to not having detection wells in this side of the landfill.
Feel free to contact me or if you need to setup a meeting to discuss this matter.

Sincerely,

Worian e

Laxsamee Levin

Engineering Specialist

Solid Waste Permitting

Florida Department of Environmental Protection
Central District — Orlando

laxsamee levin@dep state.fl.us

Office: 407-897-4313

Permitting Consistency Initiative: The Florida Department of Environmental Protection is committed to providing efficient, consistent and quality service to the citizens of Florida. In keeping with these objectives, we are
pleased to announce ongoing improvements to our permitting process by standardizing and simplifying our documents. Last fall, the Department began issuing permitting correspondence that is formatted consistently
throughout all programs. Although you may receive documents that look slightly different from past correspondence, please be assured that the content continues to be driven by applicable Rules and Statutes. As always,
if you have any questions, please contact your local Department office.

From: James Golden [mailto:jimgolden@grovescientific.com]

Sent: Friday, May 12, 2017 3:52 PM

To: Levin, Laxsamee <Laxsamee.levin@dep.state.fl.us>

Cc: Sheree Grant <SGrant@wm.com>; Parker, Wanda <Wanda.Parker@dep.state.fl.us>; Perez, Deborah <dperez@wm.com>; Melton, Dale <Dale.Melton@dep.state.fl.us>; Kraus,
Mary <Mary.Kraus@dep.state.fl.us>

Subject: Re: FW: Vista Class IIl Landfill- MW-11A and 11B Relocations

Laxsamee,

This is to notice the Department that that monitoring wells MW-9A/B, 11A/B,14A, and 15A/B will begin to be installed at the subject landfill on May 22, 2017, pursuant
to the permit condition for Phase II. Drilling is expected to take 1 week. The attached facility map shows the locations of these wells. However, MW-11A and 11B
(adjacent to cell 7) had to be relocated 70 feet to the west, outside of a stormwater pond that had subsequently been re-designed. These new locations are similar to all
the other new wells, that are located along the outside of the ponds. We trust that the Department will concur with this action. Please reply, Jim

James Golden, P.G.

Vice President

Grove Scientific & Engineering
6140 Edgewater Drive

Suite F

Orlando, FL 32810
P:407-298-2282
C:407-353-3674

On Wed, Mar 29, 2017 at 12:38 PM, Levin, Laxsamee <Laxsamee.levin@dep.state.fl.us> wrote:

Hi, Jim:

Mary Ann Kraus has agreed to postpone the installation of the two Floridan wells, FL5 & FL6 that will be used as piezometer. The Department will wait for initial sampling test
results from the new wells that will be installed in Phase Il (e.g. wells clusters 9, 11,14,15). If the newly installed wells detect any constituents, the Floridan wells might need to
be installed and tested prior to any cell in Phase Il is used as baseline information.

If you have further questions, please feel free to contact Mary Ann Kraus at (407) 897-4325 or at Mary.Kraus@dep.state.fl.us
Sincerely,

Laxsamee Levin

---------- Forwarded message ----------

From: "Levin, Laxsamee" <Laxsamee.levin@dep.state.fl.us>

To: "P. G. James Golden (jimgolden@grovescientific.com)" <jimgolden@grovescientific.com>
Cc: Sheree Grant <SGrant@wm.com>, "Kraus, Mary" <Mary.Kraus@dep.state fl.us>, "Parker, Wanda" <Wanda.Parker@dep.state fl.us>, "Perez, Deborah" <dperez@wm.com>,

"Lubozynski, Tom" <Tom.Lubozynski@dep.state.fl.us>

Bce:

Date: Wed, 29 Mar 2017 16:38:55 +0000

Subject: FW: Vista Class Ill Landfill- Floridan Wells MW-FL5, FL6
Hi, Jim:

Mary Ann Kraus has agreed to postpone the installation of the two Floridan wells, FL5 & FL6 that will be used as piezometer. The Department will wait for initial sampling test
results from the new wells that will be installed in Phase Il (e.g. wells clusters 9, 11,14,15). If the newly installed wells detect any constituents, the Floridan wells might need to be
installed and tested prior to any cell in Phase Il is used as baseline information.

If you have further questions, please feel free to contact Mary Ann Kraus at (407) 897-4325 or at Mary.Kraus@dep.state.fl.us

Sincerely,

Laxsamee Levin
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From: Levin, Laxsamee

Sent: Tuesday, March 21, 2017 8:58 AM

To: 'James Golden' <jimgolden@grovescientific.com>

Cc: Sheree Grant <SGrant@wm.com>; Parker, Wanda <Wanda.Parker@dep.state.fl.us>; Lubozynski, Tom <Tom.Lubozynski@dep.state.fl.us>; Kraus, Mary
<Mary.Kraus@dep.state.fl.us>

Subject: RE: Vista Class Il Landfill- Floridan Wells MW-FLS, FL6

Good morning Jim:

| forwarded your e-mail to Mary Ann Kraus, PG to review. The MPIS is written by Marjorie Heidorn, P.G. who has been retired. There are private potable wells in the east and west
of the landfill and the Orange County RIB located in the southwest of the LF. There must be reasons to why the site needs Florida wells as piezometer. It does not hurt to have
different geologist to look at it again. We will get back to you early April.

Regards,

Laxsamee

From: James Golden [mailto:jimgolden@grovescientific.com]
Sent: Wednesday, March 15, 2017 11:14 AM

To: Levin, Laxsamee <Laxsamee.levin@dep.state.fl.us>

Cc: Sheree Grant <SGrant@wm.com>

Subject: Vista Class Il Landfill- Floridan Wells MW-FL5, FL6

Laxsamee,

The Vista landfill is preparing to go into cells 5-8, and thus needs to install the wells highlited on the attached map. The wells in yellow are the Floridan aquifer wells, FL5 and FL6
that were proposed in about 2004. However, in the interim the Floridan wells monitoring cells 1-4 have been approved to be water levels only ( FL1, FL2R, FL3..in blue highlite) .
Therefore, we are asking not to install the Floridan wells for cells 5-8 ( FL5,FL6), unless further Floridan water levels are required.

I will call you once you have had a chance to look this over..advise, Jim

James Golden, P.G.

Vice President

Grove Scientific & Engineering
6140 Edgewater Drive

Suite F

Orlando, FL 32810
P:407-298-2282
C:407-353-3674
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